

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 94 of 2023

Veikholhing Gangte

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & Anr.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

12.02.2024

[1] Present Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel or the petitioner and Mr. Phungyo Zingkhai, learned Dy. G.A. for the State respondent.

[2] Learned G.A. seeks one more opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

[3] The prayer is opposed by Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel for the petitioner, on the ground that last opportunity was granted by this Court on 05.10.2023 as well as on 31.01.2024.

[3] It has also been stated that all the relevant materials are placed on record and the matter may be heard on merit. However, the State respondent is given one more opportunity for filing counter affidavit. If no counter affidavit is filed by the next date, the matter will be heard on the materials available record.

[4] List on 05.03.2024.

[5] A copy of the order be furnished to the learned G.A. during the course of the day.

JUDGE