

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 94 of 2023

Veikholhing Gangte

Petitioner

Vs.

State of Manipur & anr.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

30.04.2025

Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel, appeared for the petitioner; and Mrs. L. Monomala, learned G.A., appeared for the respondents.

In terms of the earlier direction given by this Court, the learned G.A. produced and placed before this Court the government file as mentioned in the order dated 03.04.2025 passed by this Court in the present writ petition. However, on examination of the said government file, it transpires that the said government file is exclusively in connection with the case of the present petitioner. Even though the number of the government file is the same as mentioned in the earlier order passed by this Court, what this Court wants to examine is the government file with regard to one Shri Y. Shivacharan Singh and pertaining to the order dated 02.12.2021 issued by the Secretariat, Higher Education Department, Government of Manipur as enclosed at Annexure A/12 in the present writ petition.

Accordingly, the learned G.A. is directed to requisition the relevant government file pertaining to the issuance of the aforesaid order dated 02.12.2021 with regard to one Y. Shivacharan Singh,

which is enclosed as Annexure-A/12 in the present writ petition, and to produce and place the same before this Court on the next date of hearing.

As prayed for by the learned G.A., list this case again on 16.05.2025.

A copy of this order be furnished to both the counsel appearing for the parties through their whatsapp/e-mail for doing the needful.

JUDGE

Indrajeet